the year ended 31 March 2018, after making the pro forma adjustments relating to the

Acquisition that are factually supportable and directly attributable, as explained in the

notes below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may

not give a true picture of the (i) the consolidated statement of financial position as at

31 March 2018 had the Acquisition been completed as of 31 March 2018, and (ii) the

consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 March 2018 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31

March 2018 had the Acquisition been completed as at 1 April 2017; or at any future

dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group
as at

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 88,242 – – – – – 88,242

Investment properties 1,791,200 – – – – – 1,791,200

Interests in associates 665,666 – – – – – 665,666

Available-for-sale investments 109,665 – – – – – 109,665

Convertible notes 19,213 – – – – – 19,213

Derivatives component of convertible notes 9,792 – – – – – 9,792

Loans receivable 13,979 – – – – – 13,979

Intangible asset 500 – – – – – 500

Deposits 2,314 1,820 (1,820) – – – 2,314

Deposit and prepayments for a life

insurance policy 10,275 – – – – – 10,275

2,710,846 1,820 (1,820) – – – 2,710,846

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 798,009 – – – 390,031 – 1,188,040

Deposits and prepayments for acquisition of

properties held for development for sale – – 1,820 152,893 (154,713) – –

Properties held for sale 166,247 – – – – – 166,247

Investments held for trading 100,094 – – – – – 100,094

Convertible notes 42,104 – – – – – 42,104

Derivatives component of convertible notes 958 – – – – – 958

Trade and other receivables 190,267 – – – 68,545 – 258,812

Tax recoverable 449 – – – – – 449

Loans receivable 245,282 – – – – – 245,282

Financial assets designated as at fair value

through profit or loss 29,885 – – – – – 29,885

Bank balances and cash 150,370 – – (154,713) (303,863) (700) (308,906)

1,723,665 – 1,820 (1,820) – (700) 1,722,965

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

The Group
as at

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 63,260 – – – – – 63,260

Tax payable 29,354 – – – – – 29,354

Shareholder’s loan – 1,820 – (1,820) – – –

Secured bank borrowings 601,657 – – – – – 601,657

694,271 1,820 – (1,820) – – 694,271

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,029,394 (1,820) 1,820 – – (700) 1,028,694

Total assets less current liabilities 3,740,240 – – – – (700) 3,739,540

Non-current liabilities
Secured bank borrowings 550,085 – – – – – 550,085

Net assets 3,190,155 – – – – (700) 3,189,455

Capital and reserves
Share capital 7,942 – – – – – 7,942

Reserves 3,182,213 – – – – (700) 3,181,513

Total equity 3,190,155 – – – – (700) 3,189,455

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 31 March 2018 as set out in the Group’s published annual results announcement for the year

ended 31 March 2018.

2. The financial information of the Target is extracted from the audited statement of financial position of

the Target as at 16 May 2018 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target prepared by Cosmos

CPA Limited which is contained in Appendix II to this circular. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed

[…]

2. The financial information of the Target is extracted from the audited statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income of the Target for the period from 3 January 2018 (date of incorporation)

to 16 May 2018 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target prepared by Cosmos CPA Limited

which is contained in Appendix II to this circular. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that the

financial performance of the Target for the period from 3 January 2018 (date of incorporation) to 16

May 2018 is the same as the year ended 31 March 2018.

3. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of

approximately HK$700,000.

4. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group

entered into subsequent to 31 March 2018.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 8

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited) (audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 319,809 – – – (700) 319,109
Adjustments for:

Interest income (26,164) – – – – (26,164)
Interest expense 16,935 – – – – 16,935
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 4,119 – – – – 4,119
Amortisation of premium and

other expenses charged on a
life insurance policy 282 – – – – 282

Dividend income from listed
investments (7,527) – – – – (7,527)

Gain on changes in fair value of
investment properties (159,475) – – – – (159,475)

Gain on redemption of
convertible note (1,135) – – – – (1,135)

Gain on modification of terms of
convertible note (425) – – – – (425)

Loss on disposal of
available-for-sale investments 1,033 – – – – 1,033

Gain on changes in fair value of
investments held for trading (21,859) – – – – (21,859)

Loss on changes in fair value of
financial assets designated as at
fair value through profit or loss 3,403 – – – – 3,403

Loss on changes in fair value
of derivatives component of
convertible notes 2,992 – – – – 2,992

Results attributable to interests
in associates (40,993) – – – – (40,993)

Impairment loss on
available-for-sale investments 4,213 – – – – 4,213

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 95,208 – – – (700) 94,508

Increase in properties held for
development for sale (476,155) – – (390,031) – (866,186)

Increase in deposits and prepayments
for acquisition of properties held for
development for sale – – (154,713) 154,713 – –

Decrease in properties held for sale 150,954 – – – – 150,954
Decrease in investments held for trading 263,042 – – – – 263,042
Increase in trade and other receivables (98,351) – – (68,545) – (166,896)
Decrease in loans receivable 49,593 – – – – 49,593
Decrease in trade and other payables (32,028) – – – – (32,028)

Cash used in operations (47,737) – (154,713) (303,863) (700) (507,013)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (18,122) – – – – (18,122)
Dividend received from investments

held for trading 47 – – – – 47

Net cash used in operating activities (65,812) – (154,713) (303,863) (700) (525,088)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 9

Cash flows from investing activities

Redemption of financial assets

designated as at fair value through

profit or loss 585,019 – – – – 585,019

Proceeds from redemption of

convertible notes 35,000 – – – – 35,000

Proceeds received from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 20,357 – – – – 20,357

Interest received 20,057 – – – – 20,057

Dividend received from available-for-

sale investments 1,239 – – – – 1,239

Acquisition of financial assets

designated as at fair value through

profit or loss (620,000) – – – – (620,000)

Acquisition of convertible notes (44,200) – – – – (44,200)

Acquisition of available-for-sale

investments (16,890) – – – – (16,890)

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (6,037) – – – – (6,037)

Additions of investment properties (3,425) – – – – (3,425)

Deposit paid for investment properties (1,970) (1,820) 1,820 – – (1,970)

Deposit paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment (139) – – – – (139)

Net cash used in investing activities (30,989) (1,820) 1,820 – – (30,989)

Cash flows from financing activities

Bank borrowings raised 517,560 – – – – 517,560

Repayment of bank borrowings (265,717) – – – – (265,717)

Interest paid (26,174) – – – – (26,174)

Dividend paid (3,971) – – – – (3,971)

Advance from the shareholder – 1,820 (1,820) – – –

Net cash from financing activities 221,698 1,820 (1,820) – – 221,698

Net increase (decrease) in cash and

cash equivalents 124,897 – (154,713) (303,863) (700) (334,379)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning

of the year 25,473 – – – – 25,473

Cash and cash equivalents at end of

the year, represented by bank

balances and cash 150,370 – (154,713) (303,863) (700) (308,906)

The Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 10

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the

year ended 31 March 2018 as set out in the Group’s published annual results announcement for the

year ended 31 March 2018.

2. The financial information of the Target is extracted from the audited statement of cash flows of the